

IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT

SUPREME COURT NO. 18-1225

JEREMY HOLLINGSHEAD,
Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

DC MISFITS, LLC,
Defendants-Appellees

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT FOR POLK COUNTY
HONORABLE DISTRICT COURT JUDGE DAVID MAY**

APPELLEE, DC MISFITS, LLC's, FINAL BRIEF

THOMAS HENDERSON, henderson@whitfieldlaw.com
NICK J. GRAL, gral @whitfieldlaw.com
WHITFIELD & EDDY, P.L.C.
699 Walnut Street, Suite 2000
Des Moines, Iowa 50309
Telephone: (515) 288-6041
Fax: (515) 246-1474

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE, DC MISFITS, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
STATEMENT OF ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	6
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	8
a. Nature of the Case.....	8
b. Course of Proceedings.....	8
STATEMENT OF FACTS	8
ARGUMENT	11
I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT PURSUANT TO IOWA’S DRAMSHOP LAW WHERE THERE WAS NO NOTICE OF INTENT TO BRING A DRAMSHOP ACTION AGAINST DC MISFITS THAT MET THE REQUIREMENTS OF IOWA CODE SECTION 123.93.....	11
a. Preservation of Error.....	11
b. Standard of Review.....	11
c. Standard for Summary Judgment	12
d. Iowa’s Dramshop Statute.....	14
e. Issue Presented By Plaintiffs on Appeal.....	16
The Plaintiffs failed to comply with the notice requirements of Iowa Code Section 123.93 by not naming the actual licensee.	16
1. The Iowa Supreme Court has consistently required strict compliance with the notice provisions of Iowa Code Section 123.93.....	16

2. The additional cases cited by the Plaintiff do not support the Plaintiff’s position that the specific licensee does not have to be included in a dramshop notice.....	20
3. In granting summary judgment, the district court correctly ruled that the Plaintiff had not met the dramshop notice requirements of Iowa Code Section 123.92.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	25
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF COST.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF FILING.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amish Connection Co. v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 861 N.W.2d 230 (Iowa 2015).....	12
<i>Arnold v. Lang</i> , 259 N.W.2d 749 (Iowa 1977).....	16, 17, 18, 24
<i>Boelman v. Grinnell Mut. Reins. Co.</i> , 826 N.W.2d 494 (Iowa 2013)	12
<i>Butler v. Hoover Nature Trail, Inc.</i> , 530 N.W.2d 85 (Iowa Ct. App. 1994).....	13
<i>Cunningham v. Aviva Life & Annuity Co.</i> , No. 11-0371, 2011 Iowa App. LEXIS 1428 (Iowa Ct. App. Dec. 7, 2011).....	12
<i>Eaton v. Downey</i> , 118 N.W.2d 583 (Iowa 1962)	13
<i>Evjen v. Brooks</i> , 372 N.W.2d 494 (Iowa 1985).....	22, 23
<i>Galloway v. Bankers Trust Co.</i> , 420 N.W.2d 437 (Iowa 1988)	11
<i>Grovijohn v. Virjon, Inc.</i> , 643 N.W.2d 200 (Iowa 2002)	18, 19, 20, 25
<i>Harrop v. Keller</i> , 253 N.W.2d 588 (Iowa 1977)	20, 21, 22
<i>In re Estate of Smith</i> , No. 00-0534, 2001 Iowa App. LEXIS 410 (Iowa Ct. App. June 29, 2001)	13
<i>International Milling Co. v. Gisch</i> , 129 N.W.2d 646 (Iowa 1964).....	12
<i>Luttenegger v. Conseco Fin. Servicing Corp.</i> , 671 N.W.2d 425 (Iowa 2003).....	11
<i>Meyer v. Nottger</i> , 241 N.W.2d 911 (Iowa 1976).....	12
<i>Parish v. ICON Health & Fitness, Inc.</i> , 719 N.W.2d 540 (Iowa 2006).....	14
<i>Sanford v. Fillenwarth</i> , 863 N.W.2d 286 (Iowa 2015).....	11
<i>Sorensen v. Shaklee Corp.</i> , 461 N.W.2d 324 (Iowa 1990).....	12
<i>Winkel v. Erpelding</i> , 526 N.W.2d 316 (Iowa 1995)	13

Statutes

IOWA CODE § 123.92 (2015).....	9, 14, 21, 22
IOWA CODE § 123.93 (1981).....	22
IOWA CODE § 123.93 (2015).....	10, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 23, 24, 25
IOWA CODE § 633.410 (1981).....	23
IOWA CODE Ch. 123 (2015).....	8, 17
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(3)(a) (2017).....	8
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(3)(b) (2017).....	8
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.981 (2017).....	12
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.981(3) (2017).....	12, 13
